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S1 S2 83 S4 S5 S6 S7 S8 S9 S10 S11 S12 S13 S14 S15 S16 S17 S18 S19 S20
S1 0.16 0.000.040.04 0.07 0.15 0.40 0.43 0.33 0.07 0.00 0.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.07 0.03 0.00
52 0.140.000.170.02 0.04 0.03 0.14 0.09 0.24 0.13 0.01 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00
53 0.020.000.010.01 0.020.010.030.030.170.10 0.08 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5S4 0.120.000.01 0.01 0.10 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.13 0.02 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00
S5 0.06 0.000.020.02 0.03 0.26 0.03 0.22 0.15 0.03 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.02 0.00
S6 0.030.000.010.010.02 0.050.020.18 0.12 0.02 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.01 0.00
S7 0.140.000.030.030.06 0.12 0.08 0.39 0.27 0.06 0.00 0.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.06 0.03 0.00
S8 0.170.000.03 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.22 0.05 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.10 0.08 0.00
59 0.08 0.000.020.020.11 0.04 0.05 0.050.04 0.11 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
5100.020.000.010.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
511 0.06 0.000.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.26 0.26 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.00
512 0.300.000.090.090.11 0.070.190.150.130.11 0.01 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.00
513 0.010.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.000.00 0.08 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
514 0.020.000.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.020.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.10 0.17 0.00 0.15 0.12 0.00 0.04 0.18 0.00
515 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.10 0.15 0.00
516 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00
517 0.030.000.010.01 0.01 0.01 0.100.04 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
518 0.010.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00
519 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00
520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.09 0.15 0.00
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SO HE A EE 0.828 2.087 2.015 -1.260
S10 EERS 0.101 0.831 1.022 -0.639
S11 B FEE 1.071 0.113 1.184 0.958
S12 s B 1.489 3.129 1.618 -1.640
S13 FHAREIMR 0.141 0.396 0.537 -0.256
S14 SeivFREE 0.872 0.00 0.872 0.872
S15 ATk 0.465 0.154 0.619 0.311
S16 fE4sE 0.098 0.430 0.528 -0.332
S17 M X {7 0.399 0.00 0.399 0.399
S18 FFLF & 0.275 1.122 1.308 -0.847
S19 HEWRA 0.267 0.720 0.987 -0.453
S20 4E IR 0.469 0.00 0.469 0.469
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FRGE S AL T 240, 24 A=0.10 MR EIRY AIAFFEMEE 5 Frx.
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R(Si) A(Si) R(S1)NA(SI)

S1 i=1,6,7,8,9,12 i=1,24,78,12 i=—1,8,12
S2  i=1,2,3,7,9,10,12 =2 =2
S3 i=3,9,10 i=2,3 =3
S4 i=1,4,5,9,12 i=4,5,9,12 i=4,5,9,12
S5 i=5,6,8,9,12 i=5 i=5
S6 i=6,8,9,18 i=1,5,6,18 i=6,18
ST i=1,6,7,8,9,12 i=1,2,7,11,12 i=1,7,12
S8 i=1,8,9,12,18 i=1,5,6,7,8,11,12 i=1,8,12
S9 i=5,9,12,18 i=1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,12 i=5,9,12
S10 i=10 i=3,9,10,12 i=10
S11 i=7,8,11,12 i=11 i=11
S12  i=1,57,89,1012  i=1,2,45,7,80,11,12,17  i=1,5,7,8,12
S13 i=13 i=13,14,20 =13
S14  i=13,14,15,16,19 =14 =14
S15 i=15,16,18,19 i=14,15 =15
S16 =16 i=14,15,16,19 =16
S17 i=12,17 =17 =17
S18 i=6,18 i=6,8,15,18 i=6,18
S19 i=16,19 i=14,15,19,20 i=19
$20 i=13,19,20 =20 =20
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Study of the Influencing Factors of the Installation
Willingness to Residents’ Roof Photovoltaic Equipment
Based on DEMATEL-ISM Model

CAI Yong-zi', GUO Li-ping?, XU Jian-jun®

(1. Ningbo Power Supply Company, Zhejiang Electric Power Co., Ltd., Ningbo 315100, China)
(2. State Grid Zhejiang Yuyao Power Supply Co., Ltd., Yuyao 315400, China)
(3. Institute of Science &Technology Ningbo University, Ningbo 315211, China)

Abstract: This study takes Ningbo citizens as the survey object. Firstly, it studies the resi-
dents’ willingness to install photovoltaic(PV) equipment on the roof. Then, the DEMATEL-
ISM method is used to analyze the influencing factors of residents’ willingness to install PV
equipment. Statistical results show show that about 73.77% of Residents are willing to install
PV power equipment, and the urban residents’ willingness to adopt is slightly higher than
that of rural residents. The number of respondents who plan to install PV equipment in
the near future is about 3.56%. The DEMATEL analysis shows that the top four factors of
center degree are distribution density, subsidy intensity, investment return time and installa-
tion cost, which have a very important impact on the willingness of residents to adopt PV
equipment; The ISM analysis further shows that after-sales service and housing characteristics
are the direct influences affecting the installation decision of PV installation equipment, while
PV regulations, state-of-the-art technology, subsidies, and equipment quality are the most

fundamental factors affecting the installation willingness to residents’ roof PV equipment.

Keywords: photovoltaic; willingness to adopt; DEMATEL; ISM



